and that City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits
to determine the total pension liability.

66

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the City and Tri-Com Central
Dispatch calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if
it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

City:
Total pension liability $ 55,624,169 $ 49,283,145 $ 44,265,834
Plan fiduciary net pension 48,961,503 48,961,503 48,961,503
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 6,662,666 $ 321,642 $ (4,695,669)

Tri-Com Central Dispatch:
Total pension liability $ 12,469,901 $ 11,048,362 $ 9,923,574
Plan fiduciary net pension 11,050,353 11,050,353 11,050,353
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 1,419,548 $ (1,991) $ (1,126,779)

Total:
Total pension liability $ 68,094,070 $ 60,331,507 $ 54,189,408
Plan fiduciary net pension 60,011,856 60,011,856 60,011,856
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 8,082,214 $ 319,651 $ (5,822,448)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year
ended December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

City:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 47,232,453 $ 43,642,609 $ 3,589,844

Service cost 779,720 - 779,720
Interest on total pension liability 3,263,623 - 3,263,623
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
482,981 - 482,981

Change of assumptions (493,299) - (493,299)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(1,982,333) (1,982,333) -

Contributions - employer - 917,861 (917,861)
Contributions - employee - 362,605 (362,605)
Net investment income - 5,973,724 (5,973,724)
Other (net transfer) - 47,037 (47,037)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 49,283,145 $ 48,961,503 $ 321,642

67

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Tri-Com Central Dispatch:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 10,503,547 $ 9,637,263 $ 866,284

Service cost 207,151 - 207,151
Interest on total pension liability 867,060 - 867,060
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
128,315 - 128,315

Change of assumptions (131,057) - (131,057)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(526,654) (526,654) -

Contributions - employer - 243,852 (243,852)
Contributions - employee - 96,335 (96,335)
Net investment income - 1,587,061 (1,587,061)
Other (net transfer) - 12,496 (12,496)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 11,048,362 $ 11,050,353 $ (1,991)

Total:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 57,736,000 $ 53,279,872 $ 4,456,128

Service cost 986,871 - 986,871
Interest on total pension liability 4,130,683 - 4,130,683
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
611,296 - 611,296

Change of assumptions (624,356) - (624,356)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(2,508,987) (2,508,987) -

Contributions - employer - 1,161,713 (1,161,713)
Contributions - employee - 458,940 (458,940)
Net investment income - 7,560,785 (7,560,785)
Other (net transfer) - 59,533 (59,533)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 60,331,507 $ 60,011,856 $ 319,651

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability %99.47

68

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch recognized pension
expense of $(389,469). The City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch reported deferred outflows and inflows of
resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

City:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ 757,131 $ 45,608
Assumption changes 398,434 538,615